OIG Interview of 3D 
Deputy Director Time Palazzolo, August 23, 2023. 
49 GMC’s vehicle specifications indicate that a properly equipped 2500 series Heavy Duty Sierra has a maximum 
tow capacity of twenty-two thousand, four-hundred and thirty pounds (22,430 lbs.). Twenty-two thousand, four-
hundred and thirty pounds equates to approximately thirteen thousand, three hundred and seven cubic yards (13,307 
yd3) of material. Therefore, Gayanga’s Truck #23, even if equipped with GMC’s “Max Trailering Package”, can 
only reasonably tow a maximum of fourteen (14) cubic yards of fill material in a single load; See, “GMC Life”, 

Gayanga claims to have used the vehicle to haul twenty-four (24) yards of dirt in a single load.50